MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701

Fax: 24024068 / 24023515 Website: http://mpcb.mah.nic.in

E-mail: mpcb@vsnl.net



Kalpataru Point, 2nd - 4th Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E)

BY RPAD/ Fax/ Hand/Delivery

Ref. No. BO/JD -WPC/TN-5180-14/Refusal/CC/B- 105

Date - 1- /10/2014

To.

M/s. G. M. Fabrics Pvt. Ltd., (Formerly Known as Hartex Silk Mill) Plot No.- F-2/3, MIDC Tarapur, Dist.- Thane.

Sub – Refusal of Consent under section 27 of water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981

Ref- 1) Your Application for grant of consent dtd. 05.05.2014.

- 2) Conditional Direction issued by the Board letter Dtd.29.10.2013.
- 3) Consent Committee meeting of the Board held on 25.09.2014.

We refer to application for grant of Consent u/s 25/26 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management. Handling and Trans -boundary Movement) Rules 2008.

WHEREAS, taking into consideration serious problems of the pollution in an around Tarapur area, the Board has constituted a Committee for conducting rapid survey by way of visit inspection and joint vigilance sampling.

AND WHEREAS, serious complaints are made regarding poor performance & inadequate capacity of CETP-TEPS. The existing CETP is having capacity of 25 MLD but not having capacity to collect, treat and dispose excess effluent of 20-25 MLD.

AND WHEREAS, you are well aware about the fact that Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Mumbai is monitoring the performance of various CETPs including Tarapur CETP.

: 2:

AND WHEREAS your application was discussed in Consent Committee meeting of the Board held on 25.09.2014 and decided to issue refusal of consent for expansion as existing CETP is running at full capacity.

In view of the aforesaid non compliance, your application for grant of consent (amendment for expansion) is hereby refused under section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1974 and under section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981.

This is issued as per the delegation of the power vide office note dtd.24.09.2014 and pursuant to the decision of the Consent Committee meeting held on 25.09.2014.

> (P. K. Mirashe) Assistant Secretary(Tech.)

Copy to-

1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Thane /Sub Regional Officer, MPCB, Tarapur-I - He is directed to serve this notice of refusal to the industry and ensure the compliance.

2. Sr. Law Officer, MPCB, Mumbai - for information.